The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations in our sub-

contracting fees and material costs (being the major components of our cost of services) on our profits

before income tax during the Track Record Period. The hypothetical fluctuation rates for sub-contracting

fees are set at 0.6% and 12.3%, which correspond to the approximate minimum and maximum

percentage changes in the average daily wages of workers in fitting-out works industry in Hong Kong

from 2014 to 2019 as stated in the Frost & Sullivan Report (see paragraph headed ‘‘Industry overview

— Cost analysis — Labour cost’’ in this prospectus) and are therefore considered reasonable for the

purpose of this sensitivity analysis.

The hypothetical fluctuation rates for material costs are set at 0.1% and 11.5%, which correspond

to the approximate minimum and maximum percentage changes in the average prices of plywood and

steel plate (being the major types of materials we purchased) in fitting-out works in Hong Kong from

2014 to 2019 as stated in the Frost & Sullivan Report (see paragraph headed ‘‘Industry overview — Cost

analysis — Raw material cost’’ in this prospectus) and are therefore considered reasonable for the

purpose of this sensitivity analysis.

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Hypothetical fluctuations in our sub-
contracting fees -0.6% -12.3% +0.6% +12.3%

Increase/(decrease) in profit before
income tax (Note)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

For the year ended 31 December 2017 1,591 30,554 (1,591) (30,554)

For the year ended 31 December 2018 2,262 43,451 (2,262) (43,451)

For the year ended 31 December 2019 2,886 55,423 (2,886) (55,423)

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 187 –

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Hypothetical fluctuations in our material
costs -0.1% -11.5% +0.1% +11.5%

Increase/(decrease) in profit before
income tax

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

For the year ended 31 December 2017 222 19,004 (222) (19,004)

For the year ended 31 December 2018 331 28,323 (331) (28,323)

For the year ended 31 December 2019 327 28,027 (327) (28,027)

Note: Our profit before income tax was approximately HK$36.5 million, HK$47.8 million and HK$41.8 million for
years ended 31 December 2017, 2018 and 2019, respectively.

Collectability of contract assets and recoverability of our trade receivables

We are subject to the credit risks and our liquidity is dependent on our customers making prompt

payments. As at 31 December 2017, 2018 and 2019, our trade receivables amounted to approximately

HK$39.3 million, HK$33.2 million and HK$131.1 million, and our contract assets amounted to

approximately HK$67.6 million, HK$171.7 million and HK$164.2 million, respectively. There is no